resources can be found at Note 7. At June 30, 2021, total deferred outflows related to pensions was $479,773 and
total deferred inflows related to pensions was $42,961.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

The beginning fund balance of the General Fund, the beginning fund balance of the First 5 CA Fund and the beginning
net position of Governmental Activities have been restated in order to record year end accruals not properly recorded
in the prior year. The effect on beginning fund balance and beginning net position are presented as follows:

General Fund First 5 CA Fund
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Previously Reported 4,549,533$   367,543$
Restatement 44,926   (86,620)
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 4,594,459$   280,923$

Governmental

Activities
Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 4,459,835$
Restatement (41,694)
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 4,418,141$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
29

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Variances -
Original Final Actual* Final to Actual

REVENUES
State Children and Families Commission - Prop 10 750,732$   750,732$   750,732$   -$
State Children and Families Commission - Other 226,287   226,287   226,287   -
Other revenue 700,793   700,793   700,793   -
Interest 18,586   18,586   18,586   -

Total Revenues 1,696,398   1,696,398   1,696,398   -
EXPENDITURES

Program expenditures
Program services 1,960,665   1,960,665   1,256,947   703,718

Implementation expenditures
Administrative expenditures

Salaries and employee benefits 193,460   193,460   319,935   (126,475)
Professional services 69,000   69,000   48,398   20,602
Office supplies and expense 23,020   23,020   15,936   7,084
Rent 33,700   33,700   33,825   (125)
Total Expenditures 2,287,845   2,287,845   1,675,041   612,804

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (591,447)   (591,447)   21,357   612,804

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (591,447)   (591,447)   21,357   612,804
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 1,371,193   1,371,193   1,371,193   -
Fund Balance - Ending 779,746$   779,746$   1,392,550$   612,804$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reason:

 Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts
reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts
on that schedule include the financial activity of the Sustainability Fund, in accordance with the fund type
definitions promulgated by GASB Statement No. 54.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.